

SUPREME LODGE KNIGHTS of PYTHIAS NORTH AMERICA, SOUTH AMERICA, EUROPE, ASIA, AFRICA and AUSTRALIA

To: Supreme Lodge Officers, Supreme Court Officers, Grand Chancellors, Grand Worthy Counsellors, Officers and Members of the Dramatic Order Knights and Princess of Omar, Officers and Members of the Uniform Rank, Youth, Nurses Department and all Members under the Jurisdiction of the Supreme Lodge Knights of Pythias of North America, South America, Europe, Asia, Africa and Australia.

Proclamation

The Supreme Lodge in its 66th Biennial Convention, held in Des Moines, Iowa voted to accept the invitation of the Florida jurisdiction and hold the 67th Biennial Convention in Tampa Florida. Therefore, by the power vested in me and in compliance with Article VI, Section 10, of the Constitution of the Supreme Lodge, and complying with the wishes of the Supreme Lodge, I Donald W. Austin, Supreme Chancellor of the Knights of Pythias, do hereby call the 67th Biennial Convention of the Supreme Lodge Knights of Pythias of North America, South America, Europe, Asia, Africa and Australia and all of its departments and auxiliaries to meet in Tampa, Florida at the Double Tree by Hilton Tampa Airport – Westshore 4500 W. Cypress Street, Tampa, Florida 33607, July 19-25, 2013. Supreme Lodge Officers, Supreme Court Officers, Officers of the Dramatic Order Knights and Princess of Omar, Uniform Rank, Junior Pythians and Calantheans, and all representatives must remain until the business of the Supreme Lodge is completed.

The Supreme Master of Exchequer, Supreme Keeper of Records and Seals, Major General of the Uniform Rank, Supreme Worthy Register of Deeds, Supreme Worthy Receiver of Deposits, Fiduciary Officers of the Imperial Temple and Tent, must be audited by a C.P.A., as required by Supreme Lodge Law.

Officers of the Grand Lodges are required by Supreme Law to make their Biennial reports for Per Capita, Maintenance tax in full to: Thomas P Caldwell, Supreme Keeper of Records and Seals – 13223 Mallard Landing Rd. – Charlotte North Carolina 28278-7404, for the term ending June 1, 2013. <u>All arrears must be paid in full! Without exception</u>. You must verify your arrearage with Thomas P. Caldwell.



You will receive further information from the Jurisdiction Committee Chairpersons soon, Please adhere to the information and deadlines. The Florida Jurisdiction is trying to make you as comfortable as possible. Lets not disappoint them!

Done in my office this 1st day of January 2013.

Donald W. Austin Supreme Chancellor

Attest:

Thomas P. Caldwell,

Supreme Keeper of Records and Seals

RECEIVED

JAN 2 2 2013